

41	(a) Individuals found guilty of identity theft under this Act shall be subject to
42 43	penalties and sentencing guidelines as prescribed by the District of Columbia Official Code,
44 45	including but not limited to fines, restitution, probation, community service, and incarceration.
46 47	(b) The District of Columbia Superior Court shall have jurisdiction to adjudicate
48 49	cases involving charges of identity theft under this Act and shall apply appropriate legal remedies
50 51	and sanctions in accordance with existing laws and regulations.
52 53	Section 4: Notification and Reporting Requirements
54 55	(a) The Department of Youth Rehabilitation Services shall promptly report incidents
56	of identification card theft occurring in DYRS facilities to the appropriate law enforcement
57	authorities for investigation and prosecution.
58	(b) The District of Columbia Metropolitan Police Department (MPD) shall maintain
59	records of identity theft offenses involving DYRS identification cards and shall provide regular
60	updates to DYRS on the status of investigations, arrests, and outcomes of criminal proceedings.
61	Section 5: Prevention and Security Measures
62	(a) DYRS shall implement and maintain robust security measures, protocols, and
63	procedures to prevent theft and unauthorized access to identification cards issued to residents in
64	its custody, including but not limited to enhanced monitoring, surveillance, and access controls.
65	(b) DYRS shall provide education, training, and awareness programs to staff and
66	residents on the importance of safeguarding personal information and identification
67	documents, as well as reporting any suspected incidents of theft or misuse.
68 69	Section 6. Fiscal impact statement.

70 The Council adopts the fiscal impact statement in the committee report as the fiscal impact statement required by section 602(c)(3) of the District of Columbia Home Rule Act, 71 approved December 24, 1973 (87 Stat. 813; D.C. Official Code § 1-206.02(c)(3)). 72 73 Section 7. Effective date. This act shall take effect following approval by the Mayor (or in the event of veto by the 74 Mayor, action by the Council to override the veto), a 30-day period of Congressional review as 75 provided in section 602(c)(1) of the District of Columbia Home Rule Act, approved December 76 24, 1973 (87 Stat. 813: D.C. Official Code § 1-206.02(c)(1)) and publication in the District of 77

78

Columbia Register.